
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Standards Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 8TH OCTOBER, 2007 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
PLEASE NOTE: THE STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND DVD WILL BE SHOWN TO 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE PRIOR TO THE MEETING AT 19:00 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Dobbie, Khan, Lister, Mallett, Mughal, Whyte, Williams and  

Winskill 
 
 
INDEPENDENT 
MEMBERS: 

Ms I. Francis (Chair), Mr R. Lovegrove (Deputy Chair), Ms C. Sykes and 
Mr N. Weber. 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
19:00 – STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND DVD 
 
19:30 – COMMITTEE COMMENCES 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 



 

2 

 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings of the Standards Committee held on 

June 12th 2007. 
 

5. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS    
 
6. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT ON REFERRALS RECEIVED FROM THE 

STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND    
 
 To consider any referrals received from the Standards Board for England. 

 
7. DETERMINATION HEARINGS    
 
 To consider the outcomes of recently held Haringey Council Determination Hearings. 

 
8. TRAINING ON THE REVISED MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT  (PAGES 5 - 8)  
 
 (Report of the Monitoring Officer)  To provide an update on the training given to 

Members and Officers on the revised Member Code of Conduct and to make 
proposals for ongoing training. 
 

9. DEVELOPMENTS SINCE THE ADOPTION OF THE REVISED MEMBERS CODE OF 
CONDUCT  (PAGES 9 - 30)  

 
 (Report of the Monitoring Officer)  To update the Standards Committee of 

developments since the adoption of the revised Members Code of Conduct at the 
AGM of 21 May 2007. 
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
11. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS    
 
 
 



 

3 

Yuniea Semambo 
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Jeremy Williams 
Principal Committee Co-Ordinator 
London Borough of Haringey 
Tel: 020 8489 2919 
Fax: 020 8489 2660 
Email: Jeremy.Williams@haringey.gov.uk 
 
28 September 2007 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 12 JUNE 2007 

MEMBERS: Councillors Gmmh Rahman Khan, Lister, Mallett, Whyte, Williams and 
Winskill 
 
Also present: Councillors Bull and Egan 
 

 
INDEPENDENT 
MEMBERS: 

Ms I Francis (Chair), Mr R. Lovegrove (Deputy Chair), Mr N Weber and Ms 
C. Sykes. 

 
Apologies Councillor Dobbie, Mughal and Weber 

Carol Sykes 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 
STCO01. 
 

ELECTION OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR FOR STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 2007-8 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Irene Francis be elected Chair of the Standards Committee for the 
municipal year 2007-8. 

 
2. That Roger Lovegrove be elected Deputy Chair of the Standards 

Committee for the municipal year 2007-8. 
 

STCO02. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dobbie, Mughal and 
Weber. 
 

STCO03. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 There was no such business. 
 

STCO04. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no such declarations. 
 

STCO05. 
 

MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the following meetings of the Standards Committee be 
confirmed and signed. 
 

i) 5th March 2007 
 
ii) 30th April 2007 (special meeting) 

 
STCO06. 
 

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 12 JUNE 2007 

 

 There were no announcements. 
 

STCO07. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT ON REFERRALS RECEIVED FROM 
THE STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND 

 The Monitoring Officer stated that there had been no new referrals received 
from the Standards Board for England. 
 
Members were presented with a tabled copy of the judgement summary of 
Standards Board for England case number SBE14281.06 which had been 
published on the website of the Standards Board for England.  Members placed 
on record their concern that the Standards Committee had not been made 
aware of the case at the time at which it was originally considered. 
 
Members were reminded that any complaints about the conduct of Members 
should initially be referred to the Standards Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members’ concerns be noted that the Standards Committee were 
not informed about case number SBE14281.06 at the time of the case. 

 
STCO08. 
 

DETERMINATION HEARINGS 

 There had been no determination hearings to report. 
 

STCO09. 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL 

 Members received the draft of the Standards Annual Report to Council.  
Members also received a revised version of table 4, replacing that included in 
the original report.  
 
After proposing the below mentioned changes, Members agreed the 
Committee’s Annual Report to be brought before the Full Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Standards Committee Annual Report to Full Council be 
approved subject to the following revisions: 
 

i) That section 7.1.1(a) be amended to more accurately reflect 
the judgement of the case referred to the Ethical Standards 
Officer. 

 
ii) That an encouragement for Members to attend Standards 

Training be included within section 8.2. 
 

STCO10. 
 

TRAINING 

 The Monitoring Officer and Members agreed for 10-minute briefing sessions on 
declarations of interests to be held at some Council committee meetings. 
 
Members noted that senior lawyers in the Council were being trained on the 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 12 JUNE 2007 

 

code of conduct, and that training would be given at directorate senior 
management meetings.  At least one further session on the Code for Members 
was also planned. 
 
Members noted that training would have to be provided for any new 
independent members of the committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That 10-minute briefing sessions on Declarations of Interests be arranged 
for Members at some Council committee meetings. 
 

STCO11. 
 

STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That Haringey’s delegate to the Standards Board’s Sixth Annual Assembly 
of Standards Committees be either Irene Francis or Carol Sykes. 
 

STCO12. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no such items. 
 

STCO13. 
 

DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS 

 The dates of other Standards Committee meetings this municipal year were 
noted, with all meetings commencing at 7:30pm. 
 

- 8 October 2007 
 
- 10 January 2008 

 
- 10 April 2008 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
IRENE FRANCIS 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest Council Meetings Statement 
 
‘A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 
authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commence
[...]
the Local
Government Act 2000, you must publish a
notice in the local newspaper as soon as
possible after your council has adopted a
Code of Conduct. The notice should state that
a Code has been adopted and that it is
available to be seen by members of the
public at all reasonable hours.

When the previous Code was introduced,
some unitary and district councils organised
combined notices for councils in their area.
This can save money, especially where there
are a large number of parish councils.

To enable a combined notice to be arranged,
parish clerks will need to ensure that their
councils adopt the revised Code quickly.
They will also need to confirm to the
monitoring officer where copies of the Code
can be inspected within the parish. This
information must be included in the notice
published in the newspaper.

While the newspaper notice may take some
time to coordinate, your authority must notify
the Standards Board immediately after the
adoption of the new Code. This should not be
subject to coordinating several notifications at
once and should be undertaken by each
council without delay.

Amending paragraph 7 of the revised Code

Paragraph 7 says that members must have
regard to advice from their monitoring officer
or chief finance officer where they give it
under their statutory duties.

This paragraph is not mandatory for parish
councils. Therefore, parish councils may
choose to adopt paragraph 7 as it applies to
other types of authorities, adopt an amended
version of paragraph 7, or leave paragraph 7
silent.

The Standards Board believes the last
approach – leaving paragraph 7 silent – is
preferable, and this is the approach used in
our Model Code of Conduct for Parish and
Town Councils which is available from our
website. Paragraph 7 is drafted narrowly, and
is limited to the statutory duties of the
monitoring officer and chief finance officer. In
our opinion, the wording of paragraph 7 does
not translate appropriately to the parish
context and may cause confusion among
members and officers.

It has been suggested that parish councils
should adopt a version of paragraph 7

Page 16



3 THE BULLETIN #34

referring to the need to have regard to the
advice of the parish clerk. We do not support
this amendment. Unlike monitoring officers
and chief financial officers, clerks do not have
statutory duties unless they also happen to be
the authority’s chief finance officer and are
suitably qualified. Only in that case would it
be appropriate for members to be required to
have regard to a parish clerk’s advice.

It would not be advisable to remove the
limitation in paragraph 7 to statutory duties
and simply include an obligation to have
regard to all advice of your authority’s clerk.
In the Standards Board’s view, this
amendment would impose an unnecessary
burden on members of parish councils to
have regard to the clerk’s advice and lead to
unwarranted breaches of local Codes.

Registration of members’ interests

The requirements for the register of members’
interests are slightly different under the old
and the new Codes. This means that
members may need to complete a new form
once an authority adopts the revised Code.
However, this depends on the manner in
which the information is already collected.
As with the practice under the old Code, it
remains a matter for each individual authority
to review their existing procedures for
collecting and maintaining this information.

Registering gifts and hospitality

It has been suggested to the Standards
Board that rather than registering gifts and
hospitality in the register of interests, the
revised Code requires members to register
the interests of people that give them gifts or
hospitality. We believe this interpretation of
the revised Code is incorrect.

The Standards Board believes that the
revised Code requires members to register
any gifts or hospitality worth £25 or over that
the member received in connection with their
official duties, and the source of the gift or
hospitality. This must be done within 28 days
of receiving the gifts or hospitality.

The source of the gift or hospitality affects
whether you have a personal interest in any
business of your authority where it relates to,
or is likely to affect, the source’s interests.

Where an obligation to declare your personal
interest in any business arises solely from a
gift or hospitality on the register, members are
not required to declare the personal interest
once three years have passed since the gift
or hospitality was registered.

Any gifts or hospitality received more than 28
days before your authority’s adoption of the
revised Code do not need to be placed on
the members’ register of interests. However,
we understand that some individual
authorities require that members to do so. In
the Standards Board’s view, the revised Code
does not apply retrospectively and so does
not require earlier gifts and hospitality to be
‘rolled over’ onto the register of interests.
These items should be retained on the
register of gifts and hospitality maintained by
monitoring officers under the old Code.

Cracking the Code: Event for parish
councillors

The Standards Board for England is pleased
to be supporting the National Association of
Local Councils (NALC) with their major event
for parish and town councillors. Cracking the
Code will be held on 19 July 2007 at the
Hilton Birmingham Metropole and will give
councillors the chance to explore and discuss
the new Code of Conduct. In a keynote
address, David Prince, Chief Executive of the
Standards Board, will talk about the
implications of the new Code. He will also
discuss the changes to the system which will
result in all allegations about parish and town
councillors being dealt with by the standards
committee of their principal authority.

Other speakers from the Standards Board will
talk about the new rules around personal and
prejudicial interests, and the paragraphs in
the Code that deal with bullying. Speakers
from the Association of
[...]
the lobby or campaign group that the

member belongs to. The Code is focused on

the actions of individuals and as such is

about preventing improper personal

advantage. Under the 2001 Code, the

indirect impact on campaign groups was a

relevant factor in deciding whether or not a

prejudicial interest arose, even if members

were achieving no personal gain. Under the

revised Code, however, the focus is now on

financial impacts and improper personal gain.

For further information on personal and

prejudicial interests, please see our

publication The Code of Conduct – Guide for

members, available from our website at

www.standardsboard.gov.uk

‘To Higher Standards’ – Annual Review

published

The continuing development of the Standards

Board’s new role as a strategic regulator, how

the new arrangements for a locally based

ethical system are taking shape and the

introduction of a new, less restrictive Code of

Conduct are the main themes addressed in

our Annual Review 2006-07.

The review focuses on the progress that has

been made in preparing for a shift in

ownership of the ethical conduct regime to a

local level. The majority of cases are now

being dealt with locally and the introduction of

a system of local assessment of complaints is

on course to come into effect in April 2008.

In our new role we are committed to defining

what people can expect the standards regime

to deliver. This includes the role of monitoring

officers and standards committees, and

providing support and guidance to local

authorities to help them operate effectively.

The review also details our achievements over

the 2006-07 financial year, which included:

� The majority of our recommendations

were implemented by government,

leading to the introduction of an improved,

less restrictive Code of Conduct

� The initial assessment time for complaints

was nine working days

� The Fifth Annual Assembly of Standards

Committees was sold out, with an overall

satisfaction rat
[...]
mation received in

order to identify good practice.

Gifts and hospitality register

The obligation on monitoring officers to

maintain a separate register of gifts and

hospitality no longer exists following

implementation of the revised Code of

Conduct for members which does not

incorporate paragraph 17 of the 2001 Code.

The absence of paragraph 17 does not mean

that the details of gifts and hospitality could

not be kept separately from other interests

that have to be registered – as long as they

form part of the register of interests that

monitoring officers are obliged to keep under

Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000.

The difference in treatment of gifts and

hospitality between the new and old Code is

that instead of monitoring officers keeping a

6 THE BULLETIN #35

Page 26



separate register for them, they will now form

part of the register of financial and other

interests.

Section 81(1) of the Local Government Act

2000 and paragraph 13(1) of the revised

Code require elected and co-opted members

to notify their monitoring officer of any

personal interests that fall within a category

mentioned in paragraph 8(1)(a) of the revised

Code.

Gifts and hospitality are captured by sub-

paragraph 8(1)(a)(viii) along with the person

who gave them. The Standards Board’s

guidance The Code of Conduct: Guide for

members, issued in May 2007, recommends

that the existence and nature of the gift or

hospitality are given, as well as the name of

the person who gave it to them.

How this information is held is a matter for

each monitoring officer who can decide what

works best for them.

The Code Uncovered

The Code Uncovered, the Standards Board’s

new training DVD, will be distributed to all

monitoring officers and County Association

secretaries next week. The DVD uses a

dramatised scenario to illustrate the lead up

to a potentially explosive planning committee

meeting, and highlights the key changes to

the revised Code of Conduct
[...]
aining – 66 

mediation – 2 

one-month suspension – 4

two-week suspension – 2 

six-week suspension – 13

two-month suspension – 12 

three-month suspension – 15  

Page 30


	Agenda
	4 Minutes and Matters Arising
	8 Training on the Revised Member Code of Conduct
	9 Developments since the Adoption of the Revised Members Code of Conduct
	OVSC_2007.10.08_Agenda Item 09_Developments_Appendix 1
	OVSC_2007.10.08_Agenda Item 09_Developments_Appendix 2
	OVSC_2007.10.08_Agenda Item 09_Developments_Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2007 

MEMBERS 
PRESENT AT 
MEETING: 

Councillors Dobbie, Khan, Lister, Mallett, Whyte, Williams, and Winskill 
 

 

INDEPENDENT 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT AT 
MEETING: 

Ms I Francis (Chair), Mr R. Lovegrove, and Ms C. Sykes. 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Mughal 

 
 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

STCO14. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies fro absence were received from Councillor Mughal. 
 

STCO15. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 The Chair agreed to admit a new item of urgent business in respect of the 
appointment of new independent members of the Board.  
 
RESOLVED 

 

That a new item of urgent business be agreed to and considered at Item 10 of 
the agenda. 
 

STCO16. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 The Chair highlighted to members the revised declaration statement that 
appeared on the agenda. There were no declarations of interested declared at 
this stage of the meeting. 
 

STCO17. 

 
MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 

 RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting, 12 June 2007, were agreed and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record subject to the following amendment: 
 
STCO02.  - to include apologies from Carol Sykes. 
 

STCO18. 

 
CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 There were no announcements. 
 

STCO19. 

 
MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT ON REFERRALS RECEIVED FROM 

THE STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND 
 There no referrals to report. 



MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2007 
 

 

STCO20. 

 
DETERMINATION HEARINGS 

 There were no hearings to report on. 
 

STCO21. 

 
TRAINING ON THE REVISED MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT 

 The Committee was advised on the training given to Members and officers on 
the revised Member Code of Conduct and proposals for ongoing training in 
follow-up to that already received. In respect of future training, the Committee 
was further advised that when details of the new complaints procedure come 
into affect on 1 April 2008, appropriate training will need to be implemented in 
order for members to effectively administer the new arrangements.  
 
The Committee discussed some of the logistics around impacts of the new filter 
for complaints and recognised that it could potentially amount to a significant 
change on dealing with complaints. The Committee was informed that the 
cooperation of Whips from both parties was given in arranging future training 
sessions.  
 
RESOLVED 

 

(i) That the progress made so far in training on the new code be noted; 
(ii) That the proposals outlines in 7.2 of the Report be agreed; and  
(iii) That options for future training on the new filter arrangements from 1 

April 2008 be noted subject to further government guidance. 
 

STCO22. 

 
DEVELOPMENTS SINCE THE ADOPTION OF THE REVISED MEMBERS 

CODE OF CONDUCT 
 The Committee was advised of developments since the adoption of the revised 

Members Code of Conduct at the AGM on 21 May 2007; namely the 
incorporation of the revised state of declaring personal interests  on all 
agendas; and the new arrangements for the registration of gifts and hospitality 
worth £25 or above. The Committee noted that any gifts or hospitality received 
more than 28 days before the adoption of the revised code would not need to 
be placed on the members’ register of interests. It was agreed that the 
Monitoring Officer would write to all Members to clarify the new arrangements. 
 
In respect of Committee Members observing the proceedings of other council 
committees, the Committee was advised that this was not necessary. Instead, a 
forum for the committee chairs to feedback their views on their experiences 
under the revised Code so far was deemed more appropriate. However, the 
Committee felt that if individual Members wanted to “observe” council 
committees, they should arrange this with chairs and report back their findings 
formally to the Committee. The Committee noted that the Standard Board for 
England bulletin would be sent to members from now on, and to committee 
chairs.  
 
RESOLVED 

 

(i) That the proposals to amend the register of gifts and hospitalities in 
light of Standards Board advice be agreed and that the Monitoring 



MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2007 
 

Officer would advise all members of the Council accordingly.  
 

STCO23. 

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 The Committee considered the selection process for independent members of 
the Standards Committee for May 2008 and was advised, by the Monitoring 
Officer, of the likely recruitment timetable for this process. The Committee noted 
its responsibility to establish a short-listing and interview panel consisting of two 
elected members and one independent member for the process of recruitment 
new independent members. The Committee was further advised over the need 
to agree how many independent members would be recruited in May 2008, and 
of the option to adopt a rolling system whereby one new member is appointed 
in the May, and then more once the adoption of the local filtering system for 
complaints is introduced next year. This would ensure a balance between the 
consistency of experienced independent members, and the responsibility to 
replace those members who had served their maximum time on the Committee. 
The Committee also noted and agreed to the advert, draft job description, 
person specification, and application form for the use during the recruitment 
campaign. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

(i) That the timetable as set out at paragraph 8 of the Report be agreed; 
(ii) That the job description, person specification, and application form  

as attached at Appendix One of the Report be agreed; 
(iii) That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to place the advert attached 

at Appendix Two; 
(iv) That the establishment of a short listing and interview panel  to 

consider the selection of independent members be agreed; 
(v) That the appointment of one independent member in the first instance 

be agreed followed by further members in the New Year. 
 

STCO24. 

 
DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS 

 RESOLVED 

 

That the next meeting of the Committee be 10 January 2008, at 7:30pm. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
IRENE FRANCIS 

Chair, Standards Committee 2007/8 
 
Date: 
 
 


